primary beneficiary of NT since it does not have both the power to direct activities of the VIE that most significantly

Edgar Filing: Measurement Specialties Inc - Form 10-K

116

impact the VIE’s economic performance and the obligation to absorb the losses, or the right to receive the benefits of
the VIE.  The Company does not have the power to direct activities of the VIE that most significantly impact the VIE’s
economic performance, but rather that power is shared as each of NT’s partners is required to consent to those
decisions.  Accordingly, NT is accounted for as an unconsolidated VIE under the equity method of accounting.  Under
the equity method of accounting, the Company recognizes its proportionate share of the profits and losses of the
unconsolidated VIE.

F-6

Edgar Filing: Measurement Specialties Inc - Form 10-K

117

The following provides the adjustments made to the prior year financial statements and related information with
regard to the change in accounting for NT to conform with current year presentation:

Previously
reported
year ended
March 31,
2010 Adjustment

As
adjusted
year ended
March 31,
2010

Previously
reported
year ended
March 31,
2009 Adjustment

As
adjusted
year ended
March 31,
2009

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations:
Net Sales $ 209,610 $ (4,582 ) $ 205,028 $ 203,943 $ (4,090 ) $ 199,853
Cost of goods sold 128,241 (1,848 ) 126,393 118,333 (1,713 ) 116,620
Gross profit 81,369 (2,734 ) 78,635 85,610 (2,377 ) 83,233
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 71,146 (1,199 ) 69,947 72,108 (1,010 ) 71,098
Operating income 10,223 (1,535 ) 8,688 13,502 (1,367 ) 12,135
Equity income in
unconsolidated joint venture - (427 ) (427 ) - (388 ) (388 )
Income from continuing
operations, before income taxes 7,218 (1,108 ) 6,110 9,903 (979 ) 8,924
Income tax expense (benefit) 733 (681 ) 52 4,236 (591 ) 3,645
Income from continuing
operations, net of income taxes 6,485 (427 ) 6,058 5,667 (388 ) 5,279
Net income 6,343 (427 ) 5,916 5,667 (388 ) 5,279
Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 427 (427 ) - 388 (388 ) -
Net income attributable to
MEAS 5,916 (5,916 ) - 5,279 (5,279 ) -

Previously Reported As Adjusted
March 31,
2010 Adjustment

March 31,
2010

Assets:
Cash $ 24,293 $ (1,128 ) $ 23,165
Accounts receivable 31,224 (1,535 ) 29,689
Inventory 41,483 (709 ) 40,774
Deferred income taxes 1,720 (118 ) 1,602
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 3,149 (1 ) 3,148
Other receivables 757 (98 ) 659
Due from joint venture
partner 918 (918 ) -
Income tax receivable 997 290 1,287
Total current assets 104,541 (4,217 ) 100,324

Property and equipment 44,795 (358 ) 44,437
Other assets 1,184 (245 ) 939
Investment in unconsolidated
joint venture - 2,117 2,117

Edgar Filing: Measurement Specialties Inc - Form 10-K

118

Total assets 279,975 (2,703 ) 277,272

Liabilities:
Accounts payable 18,144 (260 ) 17,884
Accrued compensation 8,075 (193 ) 7,882
Other current liabilities 3,197 (133 ) 3,064
Total current liabilities 44,154 (586 ) 43,568
Total liabilities 110,862 (586 ) 110,276

Equity:
Noncontrolling interest 2,117 (2,117 ) -
Total equity 169,113 (2,117 ) 166,996
Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity 279,975 (2,703 ) 277,272

F-7

Edgar Filing: Measurement Specialties Inc - Form 10-K

119

Previously
reported
year ended
March 31,
2010 Adjustment

As
adjusted
year ended
March 31,
2010

Previously
reported
year ended
March 31,
2009 Adjustment

As
adjusted
year ended
March 31,
2009

Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows:
Net income $ 6,343 $ (427 ) $ 5,916 $ 5,667 $ (388 ) $ 5,279
Income from continuing
operations 6,485 (427 ) 6,058 5,667 (388 ) 5,279
Loss on sale of assets 63 5 68 94 5 99
Equity income in unconsolidated
joint venture - (427 ) (427 ) - (388 ) (388 )
Unconsolidated joint venture
distributions - 815 815 - - -
Accounts receivable, trade (2,237 ) (358 ) (2,595 ) 13,217 52 13,269
Inventories 4,307 (49 ) 4,258 (2,516 ) (60 ) (2,576 )
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 674 - 674 654 (22 ) 632
Other assets 909 (219 ) 690 354 (388 ) (34 )
Accounts payable 1,304 52 1,356 (10,481) (78 ) (10,559)
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 4,293 (5 ) 4,288 (4,487 ) (17 ) (4,504 )
Income tax payable and income
tax receivable (3,039 ) 14 (3,025 ) 1,546 (26 ) 1,520
Net cash provided by operating
activities 29,782 (582 ) 29,200 22,032 (1,281 ) 20,751

Purchases of property and
equipment (5,217 ) (155 ) (5,372 ) (14,001) 39 (13,962)
Net cash used in investing
activities (5,250 ) (155 ) (5,405 ) (26,609) 39 (26,570)

Noncontrolling interest
distributions (815 ) 815 - - - -
Net cash used in financing
activities (23,931) 815 (23,116) 7,513 - 7,513

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents 742 78 820 3,476 (1,242 ) 2,234
Cash, beginning of year 23,483 (1,206 ) 22,277 21,565 36 21,601
Cash, end of year 24,293 (1,128 ) 23,165 23,483 (1,206 ) 22,277

Supplemental Cash Flow
Information:
Income taxes paid (4,592 ) 667 (3,925 ) (2,381 ) 617 (1,764 )

The nature of the Company’s involvement with NT is not as a sponsor of a qualifying special purpose entity (“QSPE”)
for the transfer of financial assets.  NT is a self-sustaining manufacturer and distributor of temperature based sensor

Edgar Filing: Measurement Specialties Inc - Form 10-K

120

systems in Asian markets.  The assets of NT are used in the joint venture’s operations and the VIE relationship does
not expose the Company to risks not considered normal business risks.

Reclassifications:  The presentation of certain prior year information for non-controlling interest in the consolidated